

No. 19-15899

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

SUSAN MCSHANNOCK, as Executrix of the Estate of Patricia Blaskower, on behalf  
of the Estate of Patricia Blaskower and all others similarly situated, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., dba CHASE BANK,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:18-cv-01873 (Chen, J.)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.**

---

DAVID C. POWELL  
ALEXANDER J. GERSHEN  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center  
Suite 1300  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 844-9944

BRIAN D. SCHMALZBACH  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 775-4746

NELLIE E. HESTIN  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Tower Two-Sixty  
260 Forbes Avenue  
Suite 1800  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 667-7909

NOAH A. LEVINE  
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
ALEXANDRA HIATT  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@  
wilmerhale.com

November 27, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. HOLA PREEMPTS THE APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE § 2954.8 TO LOANS ORIGINATED BY A FEDERAL SAVINGS ASSOCIATION.....	4
A. HOLA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims Because They Restrict A Federal Savings Association’s Congressionally Authorized Power To Sell Mortgages.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Misunderstand HOLA Preemption.....	11
1. Field, not conflict, preemption applies here. ....	11
2. Plaintiffs misunderstand what congressional intent controls the preemption inquiry.....	16
3. Plaintiffs’ efforts to disparage the federal agencies’ guidance are meritless.....	17
II. BY THEIR TERMS, PLAINTIFFS’ MORTGAGES PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE § 2954.8.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	18
<i>Bank of America v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Barboza v. California Ass’n of Professional Firefighters</i> , 799 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	19
<i>Barzelis v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 784 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 729541 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2017) .....	25
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 7116681 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2016) .....	24, 25
<i>FDIC v. Leach</i> , 772 F.2d 1262 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	4, 8, 16, 17, 21
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n</i> , 396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	21, 22
<i>Gerber v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 413997 (D. Ariz. Feb. 9, 2012) .....	24
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17, 19
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 24

*New York Bankers Ass’n v. City of New York*, 119 F. Supp. 3d 158  
(S.D.N.Y. 2015).....10

*New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.*, 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....10

*Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.*, 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005).....24

*Progressive Consumers Federal Credit Union v. United States*,  
79 F.3d 1228 (1st Cir. 1996).....24

*Silvas v. E\*Trade Mortgage Corp.*, 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008).....5, 12, 18

*SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte*, 443 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.N.H. 2006) .....9

*SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte*, 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007).....9, 10

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....19

**DOCKETED CASES**

*In re Rent-Rite Superkegs West Ltd.*, No. 1:19-cv-01552-REB  
(D. Colo.) .....13

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

12 U.S.C. § 1464.....4

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....14

California Civil Code § 2954.8.....*passim*

12 C.F.R.  
§ 545.6 (1983).....7  
§ 560.2 (2018)..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 18, 19

OTS Final Rule, 61 Fed. Reg. 50,951 (Sept. 30, 1996).....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FDIC, *Institution Directory Report – Insured Savings Institutions with Federal Charter*, <https://www5.fdic.gov/idasp> (visited Nov. 27, 2019) .....15

FHLBB Op. General Counsel, 1985 FHLBB LEXIS 178 (Aug. 13, 1985) .....8, 19

OTS Opinion Letter, P-2003-5, 2003 WL 24040104 (July 22, 2003).....9, 18, 19

OTS Opinion Letter, P-2003-7, 2003 WL 24040106 (Oct. 6, 2003) .....22

1 Witkin, Bernard E., *Summary of Cal. Law, Contracts* (11th ed. 2018) .....23
